Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL	The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
na	not applicable
Avg	Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running average of monthly samples.
NTU	Nephelometric Turbidity Units
MFL	Million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
pCi/L	Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
ppm	Parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)
ppb	Parts per billion, or micrograms per liter
ppt	Parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter
ppq	Parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter

# HMW SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT

## 2016 ANNUAL DRINKING WATER QUALITY REPORT

Kipling Oaks II and Timbergreen

PWS ID 1700153

### Disinfection data

<i>Year</i>	<i>Disinfectant</i>	<i>Average Level</i>	<i>Minimum Level</i>	<i>Maximum Level</i>	<i>MRDL</i>	<i>MRDLG</i>	<i>Unit of Measure</i>	<i>Source of Chemical</i>
2016	Chlorine Free	1.02	.70	1.50	4.0	<4.0	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes.

### Lead and Copper

Action Level Goal (ALG) – The level of contaminant in drinking water below which is no known or expected risk to health. ALG’s allow for a margin of safety.  
 Action Level – The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

<b>Lead and Copper</b>	<b>Date Sampled</b>	<b>MCLG</b>	<b>Action Level (AL)</b>	<b>90<sup>th</sup> Percentile</b>	<b># Sites Over AL</b>	<b>Units</b>	<b>Violation</b>	<b>Likely Source of Contamination</b>
<b>Copper</b>	2016	1.3	1.3	0.83	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
<b>Lead</b>	2016	0	15	4.3	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems, Erosion of natural deposits

### Regulated Contaminants

<b>Inorganic Contaminants</b>	<b>Collection Date</b>	<b>Highest Level Detected</b>	<b>Range of Levels Detected</b>	<b>MCLG</b>	<b>MCL</b>	<b>Units</b>	<b>Violation</b>	<b>Likely Source of Contamination</b>
<b>Arsenic</b>	2015	2.5	2.4 – 2.5	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
<b>Barium</b>	2015	0.149	0.115 – 0.149	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
<b>Fluoride</b>	2015	0.25	0.21 – 0.25	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories

# HMW SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT

## 2016 ANNUAL DRINKING WATER QUALITY REPORT

Kipling Oaks II and Timbergreen

PWS ID 1700153

Inorganic Contaminants (con't)	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2016	0.08	0.06 – 0.08	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural
Selenium	2015	4.7	3.3 – 4.7	50	50	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits. Discharge from

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	04/24/2012	2.4	1 – 2.4	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

Volatile Organic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Xylenes	2016	0.002	0 – 0.002	10	10	ppm	N	Discharge from petroleum factories; Discharge from chemical factories.

### Required Additional Health Information for Arsenic

Arsenic Advisory – While drinking water meets EPA’s standard for arsenic, it does contain low levels of arsenic. EPA’s standard balances the current understanding of arsenics possible health effects against the costs of removing arsenic from drinking water. EPA continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other health effects such as skin damage and circulatory problems.

Nitrate Advisory – Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant you should ask advice from your health care provider.

Total Coliform      Reported monthly tests found no coliform bacteria

Fecal Coliform      Reported monthly tests found no fecal bacteria

# HMW SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT

## 2016 ANNUAL DRINKING WATER QUALITY REPORT

Kipling Oaks II and Timbergreen

PWS ID 1700153

### Violations:

<b>Lead and Copper Rule:</b>			
The lead and copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
<b>Violation Type</b>	<b>Violation Begin</b>	<b>Violation Ended</b>	<b>Violation Explanation</b>
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	03/31/2016	05/05/2016	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was Tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.